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Exhibit D

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT

FINDINGS 

4711 E. 2nd Street 

Application No. 1806-15 (CUP18-014)

September 20, 2018
Pursuant to Section 21.25.206 of the Long Beach Municipal Code, a Conditional Use Permit can be granted only when positive findings are made consistent with the following criteria set forth in the Zoning Ordinance.  These findings and staff analysis are presented for consideration, adoption and incorporation into the record of proceedings:

1.
THE APPROVAL IS CONSISTENT WITH AND CARRIES OUT THE GENERAL PLAN, ANY APPLICABLE SPECIFIC PLANS SUCH AS THE LOCAL COASTAL PROGRAM AND ALL ZONING REGULATIONS OF THE APPLICABLE DISTRICT;

The project site is located in Land Use District (LUD) 8P – Pedestrian-Oriented Commercial Strip District. LUD 8P is a unique category that refers to a commercial area that caters primarily to pedestrians that stroll by foot to shops, services and restaurants. The district is a primary resource in serving the adjacent residential neighborhood, and should be preserved and enhanced. The existing restaurant has a Conditional Use Permit Exemption (CUPEX) that allows the sale of beer, wine and distilled spirits for on-site consumption.  The proposed conversion of service counter to a bar with seating makes the CUPEX not applicable, and the existing restaurant now requires a Conditional Use Permit.  There is no proposed change to the existing alcohol license (Type 47 – On Sale General – Eating Place )  The Conditional Use Permit request for an existing restaurant is consistent with the requirements of this district and is consistent with the General Plan.  The subject site is located in the Coastal Zone.  Conformance with the Local Coastal Program has been met and is demonstrated by the findings subsequently found under the Local Coastal Development Permit Findings.  The project is consistent with the zoning regulations of the Commercial Neighborhood Pedestrian (CNP) zone as the sale of alcoholic beverages for on-site consumption at an existing restaurant is allowed through the Conditional Use Permit process, and includes conditions of approval to prevent nuisances and minimize potential negative impacts to surrounding areas.  

2.
THE PROPOSED USE WILL NOT BE DETRIMENTAL TO THE SURROUNDING COMMUNITY INCLUDING PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY OR GENERAL WELFARE, ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY OR QUALITY OF LIFE; AND

The existing restaurant with a CUPEX to serve alcohol is not detrimental to the surrounding area.  The proposed conversion of service counter to a bar with seating makes the CUPEX not applicable, and the existing restaurant now requires a Conditional Use Permit.  Conditions of approval are included to ensure minimization of any possible negative impacts associated with the operation of the proposed project.  Conditions include security measures to prevent nuisances and loitering and to ensure safe operations of the facility.         
3.
THE APPROVAL IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE SPECIAL CONDITIONS FOR SPECIFIC CONDITIONAL USES, AS LISTED IN CHAPTER 21.52.

Section 21.52.210 states that the following conditions shall apply to all alcoholic beverages sales uses requiring a Conditional Use Permit:

A. The operator of the use shall provide parking for the use equivalent to the parking required for new construction regardless of the previous use as to legal nonconforming rights.

The restaurant is located within an existing commercial cluster that consists of a dry cleaner, nail salon, and take-out food establishment with twenty-one (21) shared-parking spaces located behind the building. The proposed conversion of the service counter to a seated bar is 72 square feet of new dining area.  The applicant proposes to reduce the existing patio dining area by 144 square feet in order to not increase the parking demand. Therefore, the request is in compliance with the required number of parking spaces.
The parking requirement for the multi-tenant commercial building is 4 spaces per 1000 square feet as calculated under the commercial cluster standard.  This applies to commercial projects less than 60,000 square feet with three (3) or more tenants that share common open parking located on the side, or behind the project.  The multi-tenant space is currently 5,524 square feet requiring 22 parking spaces.  The center has 21 parking spaces and is nonconforming. The conversion of the service bar to a bar with seating, and the reduction of the outside dining floor area will reduce the overall floor area by 72 square feet.  The new floor area will be 5,452 square feet, requiring 21.8 parking spaces based on the commercial cluster parking standard.   
B. The operator of the use shall provide night lighting and other security measures to the satisfaction of the Chief of Police.

The Long Beach Police Department (LBPD) reviewed this application.  The LBPD had no objections to the request provided that the project incorporate Conditions of Approval that require security measures such as night lighting, the limitation on operational hours of alcohol sales, and have been incorporated.  

C. The operator of the use shall prevent loitering or other activity in the parking lot that would be a nuisance to adjacent uses and/or residential neighborhoods.

Condition of Approval No. 14 will require the operator to prevent loitering and other related nuisances, such trash and debris on the sidewalk and in the parking lot.  
D. The use shall not be in a reporting district with more than the recommended maximum concentration of the applicable on or off-premise sales use, as recommended by the Long Beach Police Department, except: (1) locations in the greater downtown area; or (2) stores of more than 20,000 square feet of floor area, and also providing fresh fruit, vegetables, and meat, in addition to canned goods.

In consideration of a Conditional Use Permit application for the sale of alcoholic beverages, staff evaluates the number of existing alcohol licenses in the subject Census Tract (5774.00) in which this restaurant is located, as well as the total number of reported crimes in the subject Police Reporting District.  

Section 21.52.201 of the zoning regulations requires that the use shall not be in a reporting district with an over-concentration of alcohol sales, as recommended by the California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC), and that the use shall not be in a reporting district with a high crime rate as reported by the Long Beach Police Department.  The restaurant is not located in a high crime area per LBPD.  However, it is located in an over-concentrated district for on-site sales. In the subject Census Tract (5774.00), nineteen (19) alcohol licenses, including the current Type 47 license at the existing restaurant (4711 E. 2nd Street), currently exist in an area allowing three (3). This Census Tract is located in the Belmont Shore commercial district, where there is a large concentration of restaurants and bars along 2nd Street. The State of California Alcohol Beverage Control reports that the existing liquor license for the subject property is in good standing and the restaurant has no history of nuisance or disorder at the site.  Staff consulted with the LBPD on this application and they expressed no opposition to the proposal.   
E. The use shall not be located within 500 feet of a public school or public park, except: (1) locations in the greater downtown area; or (2) stores of more than 20,000 square feet of floor area, and also providing fresh fruit, vegetables, and meat in addition to canned goods.

The subject site is located within 500 feet of Livingston Drive Park.  The former greenbelt area, located behind the shared parking lot, has been developed with playground equipment since 2009.  The sale of alcoholic beverages (beer, wine and distilled spirits) for on-site consumption at an existing restaurant was permitted with a Conditional Use Permit Exemption (CUPEX) in 2014. The site has been nonconforming since 2014.The proposed conversion of a service counter to a seated bar results in the restaurant no longer qualifying for a CUPEX.  There is no proposed change to the existing Type 47 alcohol license.  The restaurant will be adding 72 square feet to a seated bar and removing 144 square feet of dining area.  
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